
Planning Committee
Monday 15 June 2020

2.00 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 May 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Monday 15 June 2020

2.00 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 3 - 6

5.1. LANDMARK COURT, BOUNDED BY SOUTHWARK STREET, 
REDCROSS WAY AND CROSS BONES GRAVEYARD, 
LONDON SE1

7 - 186



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  29 May 2020  



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings)

Please note:
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings:

 The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working 
days before the meeting. 

 This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make 
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

o Correct any factual information in the report
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
o Re-emphasise the main points of their comments
o Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted.

 Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional 
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting 
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting 
and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify 
the constitutional team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time 
slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100 
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot.

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

1

mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk


(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in su
[...]
Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

FOR ACCESS TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING (ONLINE/BY TELEPHONE) 
PLEASE CONTACT:
Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 

2

mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
15 June 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of 
London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in
[...]
nt plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.   directly related to the development; and
c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all planning practice 
guidance (PPGs) and planning policy statements (PPSs). For the purpose of decision-
taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) should not be considered 
out of date simply b
[...]
...............................................................................................85

Energy and sustainability ........................................................................................................87

Socio-economic impacts .........................................................................................................89

Planning obligations................................................................................................................89

Mayoral and Borough Community Infrastructure Levies.......................................................100

Community involvement and engagement ...........................................................................100

Consultation responses from members of the public............................................................101

Consultation responses from internal and divisional consultees ..........................................112

Consultation responses from external consultees ................................................................118

Community impact and equalities assessment.....................................................................121

Human rights implications.....................................................................................................121

Conclusion ............................................................................................................................122

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS............................................................................................124

9



3

Item No. 
5.1

 

Classification: 
Open

Date:
15 June 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Application 19/AP/0830 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
LANDMARK COURT, LAND BOUNDED BY SOUTHWARK STREET, 
REDCROSS WAY AND CROSS BONES GRAVEYARD, LONDON SE1

Proposal: 
Mixed-use development involving the demolition of 25-33 Southwark Street, 
the restoration of 15 Southwark Street for residential use and the erection of 
new buildings comprising: a part 6/8/9-storey office (Class B1) building 
incorporating a single-storey basement, flexible ground floor uses (Classes 
A1/A2/A3/A4 and D2) and workspace units (Class B1); a 3-storey workshop 
building (Class B1); a marketplace with up to 9 permanent stalls (Class A1); 
36 residential units in the refurbished 15 Southwark Street building and a 
new 8-storey block; associated areas of new public realm; hard and soft 
landscaping; enhancements to Crossbones Burial Ground; means of 
access and enclosure, and ancillary plant and equipment.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Borough & Bankside

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 27/03/2019 Application Expiry Date 26/06/2019
Earliest Decision Date 07/05/2019 PPA End Date July 2020

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That full planning permission be granted for 19/AP/0830, subject to conditions, 
referral to the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal 
agreement. 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 30 October 2020 the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 19/AP/0830, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 341 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3. Located in London Bridge and occupying a prominent position on the southern side of 
Southwark Street opposite the historic Hop Exchange, the application site is in the 
Central Activities Zone and an Opportunity Area. Although it is predominantly open 
land currently used for car parking and informal storage, the site also contains three 

10



4

buildings, one of which is a four-storey Victorian building that has stood vacant for a 
number of years. In the southwest corner of the site is Crossbones, an unconsecrated 
medieval burial ground and now a garden of remembrance. The application site lies 
partially in the Borough High Street Conservation Area and adjacent
[...]
ntrol.”
2. For the purposes of the operation of this section in relation to any particular 
application for planning permission, a “pre-existing enforcement notice” is an 
enforcement notice issued before the application was received by the local 
planning authority.”

Application reference no.: 18/EQ/0316 
Application type: Pre-Application Enquiry (ENQ)

Mixed use development of the Landmark Court site (up to 20,000sq.m of floorspace 
within Use Class A and B and up to 100 residential units Use Class C3).

Decision: Pre-application Enquiry Closed
Decision date: 13.06.2019 

Application reference no.: 18/AP/2272 
Application type: Screening Opinion (EIA) (SCR)

Request for a Screening Opinion for a proposed mixed-use development of up to 
20,000sqm of floorspace within Use Classes A and B1 and up to 100 residential units 
(Use Class C3).

Decision: Screening Opinion (EIA Regulations) Issued 
Decision date: 03.09.2018 

Application reference no.: 19/AP/1000 
Application type: Screening Opinion (EIA) (SCR)

Request for a Screening Opinion for proposed phased mixed-use development 
comprising demolition of Nos 25-33 Southwark Street, restoration of 15 Southwark 
Street for residential use and erection of new buildings comprising: Part 6/9/10 storey 
office building (plus single level basement) and 3 storey workshop building (Use 
Class B1), flexible ground floor uses (Use Classes B1/A1/A2/A3/A4 and D2), a 
marketplace with up to 9 permanent stalls (Use Class A1), 35 residential units (new 
build 8 storey block and refurbishment of 15 Southwark Street) together with 
associated areas of new public realm, enhancements to Crossbones Graveyard, 
hard and soft landscaping, means of access and enclosure and installation of 
ancillary plant and equipment.

Decision: Screening Opinion (EIA Regulations) Issued. Determined that the 
development would not be required to submit an EIA.
Decision date: 05.04.2019 

32



26

Planning history of adjoining sites

66. There is extensiv
[...]
pment, including housing, alongside increases in office 
floorspace. The Mayor’s Central Activities Zone SPG contains additional guidance on 
maintaining an appropriate mix of uses within the CAZ, setting out the weight that 
should be afforded to office use and CAZ strategic functions relative to residential. The 
New Southwark Plan site allocation seeks a mixed use redevelopment of this site 
comprising at least 50% commercial floor space as well as residential. The range of 
uses proposed therefore accords with this policy. 

107. As mentioned in an earlier part of this report, the New Southwark Plan identifies 
Landmark Court as a site of strategic importance to achieving local development 
targets, and accordingly designates it as Site Allocation NSP06. This designation 
requires redevelopment to:

 Provide at least 50% of the development as employment floorspace;
 Provide active frontages on Southwark Street with ground floor town centre uses 

(Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, D1, D2), and;
 Provide new homes (Class C3).

108. In summary, the principle of a large scale development containing a mix of uses 
including housing, retail, offices and cultural uses would support the role and 
functioning of the Central Activities Zone and the Borough and Bankside District Town 
Centre. It would also be consistent with the policies for the Opportunity Area, meet the 
expectations of Site Allocation NSP06, and bring into productive use this under-
utilised central London site. 

109. The acceptability of each of the individual uses is considered below.

46



40

Residential (Class C3) floorspace

110. London Plan Policy 3.3 (Increasing Housing Supply) sets a minimum target of 27,362 
additional homes to be provided in Southwark over the period 2015-2025. A specific 
target of 1,900 homes is given for the London Bridge and Bankside Opportunity Area 
under the current London Plan; however, the ‘Intend to Publish’ New London Plan 
increases this target to 4,000 new homes. Str
[...]
 to meet 
BREEAM ‘Excellent’. 

329. An Energy and Sustainability Statement based on the Mayor’s hierarchy has been 
submitted by the applicant.

330. The Energy and Sustainability Statement demonstrates how the targets for carbon 
dioxide emissions reduction are to be met. A combination of ‘Lean’ and ‘Green’ (but no 
‘Clean’) measures have been employed in an attempt to achieve the reduction in line 
with the GLA guidance on preparing energy statements, the Southwark Core Strategy 
2011 and the Southwark Sustainable Design and Construction SPD.

331. In terms of meeting the “Be Lean” tier of the hierarchy, energy efficient lighting, plant 
and appliances have been specified to help reduce active energy reliance. A high 
standard of detailing of the building envelope will achieve air tightness and optimise 
thermal performance to reduce heat loss. Finally, the new build residential and 
commercial elements of the development will include mechanical ventilation with heat 
recovery. The fabric and buildings services design would be such that, through energy 
efficiency alone, the site would meets Building Regulations Part L 2013 target 
emissions rates 

332. As no connection to a district heating network or on-site CHP system is proposed, no 
carbon savings are reported from the “Be Clean” stage of the energy hierarchy. 
Although no connection to a district heating network being proposed because one 
does not exist in the vicinity at present, futureproofing will nevertheless be required by 
planning obligation.

333. With respect to the “Be Green” tier of the hierarchy, air source heat pumps would 
serve the base hot water demand for office and new-build residential areas (with direct 
electric water heaters meeting the remaining hot water demand) and all of the hot 
water demand for the four flats in the refurbished 15 Southwark Street building. 
Photovoltaic array would be fitted on the roof of the Viaduct building.

334. The total shortfall in savings relative to 
[...]
ION TO 
DISTRICT CHP

Prior to occupation, a CHP Energy Strategy 
must be approved setting out how the 
development will be designed and built so that 
all parts of it will be capable of connecting to 
any future District CHP.

Agreed

CARBON OFFSET £70,510 in-lieu payment (calculated on the 
basis of the most recent Energy Strategy) for a 
total shortfall of 1175tonnes/CO2, which 
comprises:

 £30,611 for the non-domestic element 
(17 tonnes per year at a rate of 
£60/tonne for 30 years)

 £32,686 for the new-build domestic 
element (18 tonnes per year at a rate of 
£60/tonne for 30 years)

 £7,213 for the refurbished domestic 
buildings (4 tonnes per year at a rate of 
£60/tonne for 30 years)

Development as built is to achieve the 
respective carbon reduction for the non-
domestic, new-build domestic and refurbished 
domestic elements, as set out in the submitted 
Energy Strategy.

Agreed

Payment to cover the costs of monitoring these 
necessary planning obligations calculated as 
2% of total sum.

Agreed Administration fee

341. These obligations are necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, mitigating for its adverse impacts. In the event that a satisfactory legal 
agreement has not been entered into by 30 October 2020 it is recommended that the 
director of planning refuses planning permission, if appropriate, for the following 
reason:

“The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations secured 
through the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, fails to ensure adequate 
provision of mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through 
projects or contributions in accordance with Saved Policy 2.5 'Planning obligations' of 
the Southwark Plan (2007), Strategic Policy 14 'Delivery and implementation' of the 
Core Strategy (2011), Policy 8.2 'Planning obligations' of the London Plan (2016), and 
Southwark Council's Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 
(2015).”

Mayoral and Bor
[...]
on 106 Agreement, will set out the funding for operational 
management and maintenance of the Burial Ground by the NPO after the 
Initial (six month) Period has elapsed. 

 The applicant should, through a planning condition, be obliged to consult and 
agree with BOST all reserved matters that affect Crossbones before the 
relevant reserved matters applications are submitted to the council for 
approval.
- Officer response: Only applications for outline planning permissions may 

be granted subject to reserved matters. In respect of applications for full 
planning permission (such as 19/AP/0830) ‘conditions’ are the mechanism 
by which any matters for determination at a subsequent time are secured. 
It is recommended that permission be granted for 19/AP/0830 subject to 
numerous conditions; however, it is not considered that any of these 
conditions would necessitate prior engagement with BOST except for the 
hard and soft landscaping scheme for Crossbones. Thus, the wording of 
this particular condition will ensure the developer engages in consultation 
with BOST prior to applying to discharge these details, and provides 
evidence of this in their submission.

365. Pre-application engagement from the developer

 During the pre-application consultations held by the Developers in July 2018, 
local people raised particular concerns, but these concerns are not fairly/fully 

117



111

reflected in the application documents.
- Officer response: If local residents’ concerns have not been accurately or 

fully captured by the applicant’s Statement of Community Involvement, 
then respondents can raise these as specific concerns about the final 
scheme. Notwithstanding, the document demonstrates in a good level of 
detail how various aspects of the scheme have evolved in direct response 
to the feedback obtained through pre-application engagement. In addition, 
the Local Planning Authority has conducted statutory consultation, giving 
residents an opportunity to raise an
[...]
nsport Policy Team 01.11.2019 Yes
 Flood Risk Management Team 01.11.2019 Yes
 CIL and Section 106 Team 01.11.2019 Yes
Consultation letters to external consultees including any replies received
Name of External Consultee: Date sent: Reply 

Received?

 Environment Agency 05.04.2019 Yes
 Thames Water 05.04.2019 Yes
 Natural England 05.04.2019 Yes
 Network Rail 05.04.2019 No
 EDF Energy 05.04.2019 No
 Greater London Authority 16.04.2019 Yes
 Historic England 05.04.2019 Yes
 London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 05.04.2019 No
 London Underground 05.04.2019 Yes
 Metropolitan Police 05.04.2019 Yes
 Transport for London 05.04.2019 Yes
Re-consultation letters to external consultees including any replies received
Name of External Consultee:

_Date Letter Sent:

Date sent: Reply 
Received?

 Greater London Authority 13.11.2019 No
 Historic England 01.11.2019 Yes
 Metropolitan Police 01.11.2019 Yes
 Transport for London 01.11.2019 Yes

142



Site visit
Case officer site visit date: 21.03.2019

143



1
1

Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil •5 
twitter.com/lb_southwark

APPENDIX 2 

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) www.southwark.gov.uk

LBS Reg. No.: 19/AP/0830 Date of Issue of Decision: 

Applicant TLD (Landmark Court) Limited, TTL Landmark Court Properties

Planning Permission was GRANTED WITH LEGAL AGREEMENT for the following 
development:

Mixed-use development involving the demolition of 25-33 Southwark Street, 
the restoration of 15 Southwark Street for residential use and the erection of 
new buildings comprising: a part 6/8/9-storey office (Class B1) building 
incorporating a single-storey basement, flexible ground floor uses (Classes 
A1/A2/A3/A4 and D2) and workspace units (Class B1); a 3-storey workshop 
building (Class B1); a marketplace with up to 9 permanent stalls (Class A1); 
36 residential units in the refurbished 15 Southwark Street building and a 
new 8-storey block; associated areas of new public realm; hard and soft 
landscaping; enhancements to Crossbones Burial Ground; means of access 
and enclosure, and; ancillary plant and equipment.

At Landmark Court Land Bounded By Southwark Street Redcross Way And 
Cross Bones Graveyard London SE1

In accordance with the valid application received on 27 March 2019 and supporting 
documents submitted which can be viewed on our Planning Register.

For the reasons outlined in the case officer's report, which is also available on the Planning 
Register.

The Planning Register can be viewed at: https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-
applications/

CONDITIONS

Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition:

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Reference no. / Plan or document name / Revision or version / Date of document / Produced by

 16235_00_07_002  -  DEMOLITION PLAN SITE  -  REVISION P2  -  DATED 26.03.2019 
 16235_00_07_008  -  PROPOSED LEVELS PLAN SITE  -  REVISION 2  -  DATED 

144

file:///D:/idox/uniform/test/temp/https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/
file:///D:/idox/uniform/test/temp/https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/


26.03.2019 
 16235_00_07_099  -  BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN MASTERPLAN  -  REVISION 2  -  DATED 

26.03.2019 
 16235_00_07_110  -  ROOF PLAN MASTERPLAN  -  REVISION P3  -  DATED 13.09.2019 
 16235_00_07_200  -  PROPOSED ELEVATIONS MASTERPLAN  -  REVISION P3  -  

DATED 13.09.2019 
 16235_00_07_300  -  PROPOSED SECTION AA  MASTERPLAN  -  REVISION P3  -  

DATED 13.09.2019 
 16235_00_07_301  -  PROPOSED SECTION BB MASTERPLAN  -  REVISION P3  -  

DATED 13.09.2019 
 16235_00_07_302  -  REVISION P3  -  PROPOSED SECTION CC GENERAL 

ARRANGEMENT  -  DATED 13.09.2019 
 16235_00_07_100_A- With Section Lines  -  REVISION P1  -  GROU
[...]
3

00 East Unit (fronting Calvert’s Yard) 71

B1 (workspace)

01 East Unit 138

185



Use Class Floor(s)   Description of unit/space GIA  (sq.m)

01 West unit 140

02 Shared ancillary space 93

02 Unit A (easternmost) 49

02 Unit B 41

02 Unit C 21

02 Unit D 29

02 Unit E (westernmost) 33

Shared A1 and B1 
(market/ 
workspace)

00-02 Shared toilet facilities, circulation etc. 292

00 Dedicated storage unit for market place 43A1 (market place)

00 Area of Calvert’s Yard occupied by stalls 
(indicated by dashed line on ground floor plan)

59

TOTAL 1,151

TOTAL PROPOSED GIA (sq. m) 26,490

186



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 7187/7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve) 
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM 

Simon Bevan (label provided)
Yvonne Lewis/Patrick Cronin (labels provided)
Joyce Rowe-Jones/Sandra Warren 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 28 May 2020 

1
2
1

1

1

1

16


	Agenda
	 
	5 Development Management
	5.1 Landmark Court, bounded by Southwark Street, Redcross Way and Cross Bones Graveyard, London SE1
	Report: Landmark Court, bounded by Southwark Street, Redcross Way and Cross Bones Graveyard, London SE1
	Appendix 1: Consultation undertaken and replies received
	Appendix 2: Draft decision notice
	Appendix 3: Floorspace schedule

	 



Minutes of the meeting

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

MINUTES of the virtual Planning Committee held on Monday 15 June 2020 at 2.00

pm.

PRESENT:

OTHER MEMBERS
PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

APOLOGIES

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

Councillor David Noakes

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)

Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)

Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications Team)
Martin McKay (Team Leader, Design and Conservation)
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy)

Chris Constable (Senior Archaeology Planner)

Patrick Cronin (Planning Officer)

Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) and Cleo

Soanes.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the

meeting:

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020




5.1

1. Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing the addendum report
2. Supplemental Agenda No.2 containing the members’ pack.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

The following member of the committee declared an interest in item 5.1 Landmark Court,
bounded by Southwark Street, Redcross Way and Cross Bones Graveyard, London SE1:

Councillor Adele Morris, non-pecuniary, as the application is in her ward. Councillor Morris
informed the meeting that while she had attended an initial exhibition, she had had no
discussions about this application with anyone and had not expressed any view on it.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions and/or
made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in the
reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly specified.

LANDMARK COURT, BOUNDED BY SOUTHWARK STREET, REDCROSS WAY AND
CROSS BONES GRAVEYARD, LONDON SE1

Planning application number: 19/AP/0830
PROPOSAL

Mixed-use development involving the demolition of 25-33 Southwark Street, the
restoration of 15 Southwark Street for residential use and the erection of new buildings
comprising: a part 6/8/9-storey office (Class B1) building incorporating a single-storey
basement, flexible ground floor uses (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4 and D2) and workspace units
(Class B1); a 3-storey workshop building (Class B1); a marketplace with up to 9
permanent stalls (Class A1); 36 residential units in the refurbished 15 Southwark Street
building and a new 8-storey block; associated areas of new public realm; hard and soft
landscaping; enhancements to Crossbones Burial Ground; means of access and
enclosure, and ancillary plant and equipment.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions put by members of

2

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020




the committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions put by
the committee.

A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting
and answered questions from the committee.

Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor, and
answered questions put by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.
A motion to amend the proposed conditions to exclude A3 and A4 use for the retail unit on
the corner of Woods Yard and Redcross Way was moved, seconded, put to the vote and

declared carried.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That full planning permission be granted for application 19/AP/0830, subject to:
a. the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and amended as
outlined above,
b. referral to the Mayor of London, and
c. the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 30 October 2020,
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 19/AP/0830,
if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 341 of the report.

The meeting ended at 4.43 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020




